Attachment 'B'

RESOLUTION NO. 23-___

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF KERMAN APPROVING CONTRACT NO: 23-0121 APR TITLE III C1 CONGREGATE NUTRITION SITE MANAGEMENT WITH THE FRESNO-MADERA AREA AGENCY ON AGING AND AUTHORIZING CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE

WHEREAS, the City of Kerman Parks, Recreation, and Community Services Department provides senior services to older adult citizens age 60 years and older at congregate meal site program known as the Kerman Senior Center; and

WHEREAS, the Fresno-Madera Area Agency on Aging (FMAAA) provides Title III of the Federally Funded Older Americans Act program funding that supports these activities: and

WHEREAS, the FMAAA annually prepares a contract (Exhibit 'A') with the City that delineates the responsibilities of each party as they pertain to Site Management of Senior Services; and

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Kerman wishes to enter a new agreement with the Fresno-Madera Area Agency on Aging.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF KERMAN HEREBY RESOLVES as follows:

- 1. The foregoing recitals are true and correct and incorporated by reference.
- 2. The Council approves Contract No: 23-0121 Apr Title III C1 Congregate Nutrition Site Management with the Fresno-Madera Area Agency on Aging (FMAAA) and authorizes the City Manager to execute the agreement and all necessary supporting documents.
- 3. This resolution is effective upon adoption.

ΔVFC.

The foregoing resolution was introduced at a regular meeting held on the 27th day of September 2023, and passed at said meeting by the following vote:

	ATES.			
	NOES:			
	ABSENT:			
	ABSTAIN:			
Γhe foreg	oing resolution is hereby	approved.		
			Maria Pacheco	
ATTEST:			Mayor	
			,	
Marci Rey	/es			
ity Clerk				